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Good neighbour policy draft
released for comment

The Department of Conservation and Land Management (CALM) has conducted
extensive consultation with key rural stakeholders, including the WA Farmers
Federation, the Pastoralists and Graziers Association and the WA Local Government
Association, for almost two years to develop its draft Good Neighbour Policy.

This policy is designed to strengthen CALM’s relationship with its 10,000
neighbours whose properties adjoin CALM-managed land, including farmers and
pastoralists, industrial and commercial enterprises, urban and rural residents, and
other government agencies and instrumentalities. In many cases, both parties have
roles and responsibilities set out in legislation, but CALM will work to build good

relations in its application of legislation, policies and actions.

The Good Neighbour Policy will guide the management of cross boundary issues that
affect CALM and its neighbours. It will provide specific advice about the most

common cross boundary issues, including:

o fences adjacent to CALM-managed lands;

e fire management;

e control of weeds;

e control of introduced pest animals;

° straying stock on CALM-managed lands;

* native animals that affect primary production;

* access to and activities on CALM-managed lands and waters;
o off-reserve conservation programs and activities;

* natural resource management; and

* neighbour and community input to CALM planning and operations.

Comments on the policy, which can be downloaded from CALM’s NatureBase
website (at www.naturebase.net/good_neighbour_policy.pdf) or obtained as a booklet
from CALM offices, are invited, with a closing date of 30 September 2006.

The 12 month public comment period has been adopted so as to enable feedback in
the light of experience with the draft policy across the full annual cycle of seasonal

conditions and agricultural and pastoral activities.

A series of community forums in major regional centres will also be held throughout
the year to discuss the policy’s content. Dates and locations will be published in

future public advertisements.

Comments should be sent to:

Good Neighbour Policy Coordinator

Attention: Kerry Carmichael

Department of Conservation and Land Management
Locked Bag 104

Bentley Delivery Centre WA 6983

or email kerryc@calm.wa.gov.au.




While the Good Neighbour Policy provides some specific information about the most

common cross-boundary issues, not all queries will be answered in the document. Some

issues might need to be resolved by telephone, email or personal contact. To speak to a
CALM staff member or to obtain a booklet, contact CALM’s offices:

Kimberley Region

East Kimberley District

Lot 248 Ivanhoe Road
Kununurra WA 6743

Ph: 9168 4200

E: kununurra@calm.wa.gov.au

West Kimberley District

111 Herbert Street

Broome WA 6725

Ph: 9192 1036

E: broome@calm.wa.gov.au

Pilbara Region

Mardie Road

Karratha Industrial Estate
Karratha WA 6714

Ph: 9143 1488

E: karratha@calm.wa.gov.au

Exmouth District

20 Nimitz Street

Exmouth WA 6707

Ph: 9949 1676

E: exmouth@calm.wa.gov.au

Midwest Region

First floor, The Foreshore Centre
201 Foreshore Drive

Geraldton WA 6530

Ph: 9921 5955

E: geraldton@calm.wa.gov.au

Moora District

Lot 124 Bashford Street
Jurien Bay WA 6516

Ph: 9652 1911

E: jurien@calm.wa.gov.au

Shark Bay District

89 Knight Terrace

Denham WA 6537

Ph: 9948 1208

E: denham@calm.wa.gov.au

Wheatbelt Region

7 Wald Street

Narrogin WA 6312

Ph: 9881 9222

E: narrogin@calm.wa.gov.au

Narrogin District

Hough Street

Narrogin WA 6312

Ph: 9881 9200

E: narrogin@calm.wa.gov.au

Katanning District
56 Clive gtreet

Katanning WA 6317

Ph: 98211296

E: katanning@calm.wa.gov.au

Merredin District

33 Bates Street

Merredin WA 6415

Ph: 9041 2488

E: merredin@calm.wa.gov.au

Swan Region

20 Dick Perry Avenue

Technology Park, Western Precinct
Kensington WA 6151

Ph: 9368 4399

E: swan@calm.wa.gov.au

Swan Coastal District

5 Dundebar Road

Wanneroo WA 6065

Ph: 9405 0700

E: wanneroo@calm.wa.gov.au

Perth Hills District

51 Mundaring Weir Road
Mundaring WA 6073

Ph: 9295 7955

E: mundaring@calm.wa.gov.au

Goldfields Region

Post Office, Public Building
Hannan Street

Kalgoorlie WA 6430

Ph: 9021 2677

E: kalgoorlie@calm.wa.gov.au

South West Region
South West Hi%hway
Bunbury WA 6230

Ph: 9725 4300

E: bunbury@calm.wa.gov.au

Blackwood District

14 Queen Street

Busselton WA 6280

Ph: 9752 5555

E: busselton@calm.wa.gov.au

Wellington District

147 Wittenoom Street
Collie WA 6225

Ph: 9734 1988

E: collie@calm.wa.gov.au

Warren Region

Brain Street

Manjimup WA 6258

Ph: 9771 7988

E: manjimup@calm.wa.gov.au

Donnelly District

Kennedy Street

Pemberton WA 6260

Ph: 9776 1207

E: pemberton@calm.wa.gov.au

Frankland District

South Coast Highway
Walpole WA 6398

Ph: 9840 1027

E: walpole@calm.wa.gov.au

South Coast Region
120 Albany Highway
Albany WA 6330

Ph: 9842 4500

E: albany@calm.wa.gov.au

Esperance District

92 Dempster Street
Esperance WA 6450

Ph: 9083 2101

E: esperance@calm.wa.gov.au
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